

No. _____

(CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERENCE TRAMAINÉ ANDRUS,
Petitioner,

VS.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Gretchen Sims Sween*
P.O. Box 5083
Austin, Texas 78763-5083
(214) 557.5779 (telephone)
gsweenlaw@gmail.com

** Counsel of Record, Member of Supreme Court Bar
Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INDEX OF APPENDICES	xv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Pre-trial Proceedings.....	5
B. Trial.....	7
C. Post-Conviction Pleadings.....	9
D. Habeas Proceeding	10
E. Habeas Adjudication.....	14
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Prevailing Understanding of the <i>Strickland</i> Standard Is Eviscerating Vital Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment Rights Owed to Individuals in Death-Penalty Cases and Thus Needs to Be Reexamined.	15
A. This Case Provides an Apt Vehicle for Revisiting <i>Strickland</i> 's Application in the Death-Penalty Context.....	16
B. The Court Should Grant the Petition Because <i>Strickland</i> Is the Root Cause of the Problem.	19
C. This Court Should at Least Clarify That IAC Analyses in Death-Penalty Cases Should Not Entail Formulaic Shortcuts.....	27
1. This Court needs to clarify that a truncated IAC analysis is never appropriate in death-penalty cases.	27
a. A holistic analysis requires considering the cumulative effect of counsel's deficient performance.....	27
b. That some mitigation was before the jury should not be dispositive.....	30

c. That a case was highly aggravated should not be dispositive. 32

2. This Court needs to clarify that a Strickland analysis must be nuanced and context-specific. 34

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Dretke</i> , 543 U.S. 985 (2004)	39
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	39
<i>Allridge v. Quarterman</i> , 92 F. App'x 60 (5th Cir. 2003)	25, 26
<i>Amador v. Quarterman</i> , 458 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Anderson v. Quarterman</i> , 204 F. App'x 402 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , 878 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Berry v. Epps</i> , 230 F. App'x 386 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Bible v. Stephens</i> , 640 F. App'x 350 (5th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Bishop v. Epps</i> , 265 F. App'x 285 (5th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Bower v. Quarterman</i> , 497 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007)	39
<i>Brown v. Dretke</i> , 419 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Brown v. Thaler</i> , 684 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Bruce v. Cockrell</i> , 74 F. App'x 326 (5th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. __ (2017)	28, 29

<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. __ (2019)	16
<i>Busby v. Davis</i> , 892 F. 3d 735 (5th Cir. 2018)	36-37
<i>Busby v. Dretke</i> , 359 F.3d 708 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Cannady v. Dretke</i> , 173 F. App'x 321 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Cardenas v. Dretke</i> , 405 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Cartwright v. Dretke</i> , 103 F. App'x 545 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Clark v. Thaler</i> , 673 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2012)	32-33
<i>Coble v. Quarterman</i> , 496 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Cockrell v. Dretke</i> , 88 F. App'x 34 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Cole v. Dretke</i> , 99 F. App'x 523 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Conner v. Quarterman</i> , 477 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2007)	21, 25
<i>Cotton v. Cockrell</i> , 343 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Crawford v. Epps</i> , 353 F. App'x 977 (5th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Diaz v. Quarterman</i> , 239 F. App'x 886 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Draughon v. Dretke</i> , 427 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2005)	24, 25
<i>Eldridge v. State</i> , 940 S.W.2d 646 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	36
<i>Flores v. Dretke</i> ,	

82 F. App'x 92 (5th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Ford v. Dretke</i> , 135 F. App'x 769 (5th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Frazier v. Dretke</i> , 145 F. App'x 866 (5th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Garcia v. Quarterman</i> , 454 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Garza v. Thaler</i> , 487 F. App'x 907 (5th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Ex parte Gonzales</i> , 204 S.W.3d 391 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	36
<i>Granados v. Quarterman</i> , 455 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Green v. Dretke</i> , 82 F. App'x 333 (5th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Gutierrez v. Quarterman</i> , 201 F. App'x 196 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	16
<i>Henderson v. Quarterman</i> , 460 F.3d 654 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Hodge v. Kentucky</i> , 568 U.S. __ (2012)	23-24
<i>Hood v. Dretke</i> , 93 F. App'x 665 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Howard v. Dretke</i> , 125 F. App'x 560 (5th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Hudson v. Quarterman</i> , 273 F. App'x 331 (5th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Hughes v. Johnson</i> , 191 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 1999)	36

<i>Kincy v. Dretke</i> , 92 F. App'x 87 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Knight v. Quarterman</i> , 186 F. App'x 518 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Kunkle v. Dretke</i> , 352 F.3d 980 (5th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Ladd v. Cockrell</i> , 311 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	27
<i>Leal v. Dretke</i> , 428 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Manns v. Quarterman</i> , 236 F. App'x 908 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Martinez v. Dretke</i> , 99 F. App'x 538 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Martinez v. Dretke</i> , 173 F. App'x 347 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Martinez v. Dretke</i> , 404 F.3d 878 (5th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Martinez v. Quarterman</i> , 270 F. App'x 277 (5th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Martinez v. Quarterman</i> , 481 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Mason v. Mitchell</i> , 320 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Ex parte McFarland</i> , 163 S.W.3d 743 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	20
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 371 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Miniel v. Cockrell</i> , 339 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Moody v. Dretke</i> ,	

77 F. App'x 722 (5th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Moore v. Dretke</i> ,	
182 F. App'x 329 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Moore v. Quarterman</i> ,	
534 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Moreno v. Dretke</i> ,	
450 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Morrow v. Dretke</i> ,	
99 F. App'x 505 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Mosley v. Dretke</i> ,	
370 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> ,	
587 U.S. __ (2019)	16
<i>Neville v. Dretke</i> ,	
423 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>O'Brien v. Dretke</i> ,	
156 F. App'x 724 (5th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Parr v. Quarterman</i> ,	
472 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Peede v. Jones</i> ,	
585 U.S. __ (2018)	24
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> ,	
532 U.S. 782 (2001)	39
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> ,	
492 U.S. 302 (1989)	38
<i>Perez v. Cockrell</i> ,	
77 F. App'x 201 (5th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Perkins v. Quarterman</i> ,	
254 F. App'x 366 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Pippin v. Dretke</i> ,	
434 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> ,	
558 U.S. 30 (2009)	23

<i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 587 U.S. __ (2019)	16
<i>Ramirez v. Dretke</i> , 398 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	14
<i>Reyes v. Quarterman</i> , 195 F. App'x 272 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Richardson v. Branker</i> , 668 F.3d 128 (4th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Ries v. Quarterman</i> , 522 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Riley v. Dretke</i> , 362 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	36
<i>Roberts v. Dretke</i> , 381 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Rodriguez v. Quarterman</i> , 204 F. App'x 489 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	22-23, 30, 31, 34
<i>Santellan v. Cockrell</i> , 271 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Scheanette v. Quarterman</i> , 482 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	34
<i>Shields v. Dretke</i> , 122 F. App'x 133 (5th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Silva v. Woodford</i> , 279 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Smith v. Quarterman</i> ,	

222 F. App'x 406 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Smith v. Quarterman</i> , 471 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Smith v. Quarterman</i> , 515 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1686 (2007)	39
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	39
<i>Sonnier v. Quarterman</i> , 476 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>St. Aubin v. Quarterman</i> , 470 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Sterling v. Dretke</i> , 117 F. App'x 328 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	39
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1793 (2018)	18-19, 19
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> , 584 U.S. __ (2018)	24
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> , 861 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Turner v. Quarterman</i> , 481 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>United States ex rel Cross v. DeRobertis</i> , 811 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 455 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 392 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2004)	25

<i>Vasquez v. Thaler</i> , 389 Fed. App'x 419 (5th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Villegas v. Quarterman</i> , 274 F. App'x 378 (5th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	27
<i>Whitaker v. Quarterman</i> , 200 F. App'x 351 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiggins: Young v. Davis</i> , 860 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Williams v. Stirling</i> , 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	22, 30
<i>Wolfe v. Dretke</i> , 116 F. App'x 487 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Wood v. Quarterman</i> , 503 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Woods v. Thaler</i> , 399 F. App'x 884 (5th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	26
<i>Wright v. Quarterman</i> , 470 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA).....	16

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071	14
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, sec. 2	35, 36

OTHER

Stephen B. Bright, <i>Counsel for the Poor: The Death Sentence Not for the Worst Crime but for the Worst Lawyer</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 1835 (1994)	20
---	----

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>In Pursuit of the Public Good: Lawyers Who Care</i> (April 9, 2001)	20
---	----

Kenneth Williams, <i>Does Strickland Prejudice Defendants on Death Row?</i> , 43 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1459 (May 2009)	15
---	----

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Appendix A (AppA)	Decision of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals (CCA), February 13, 2019 (relying on <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> in rejecting claim under <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i>)	App002-021
Appendix B (AppB)	State District Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, September 8, 2017 (recommending relief under <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i>)	App022-042
Appendix C (AppC)	Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, article 11.071 (statutory procedure for habeas proceedings in Texas death-penalty cases)	App043-058
Appendix D (AppD)	Mr. Andrus’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, July 17, 2017 (filed in the trial court)	App059-254
